SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 21-415

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO THE LEGAL SERVICES CONTRACT CC02-19 WITH JOYCE ZIKER PARTNERS, PLLC FOR ON-CALL LEGAL SERVICES-ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

WHEREAS, Public Works (PW) has identified a need for specialized attorney services to for environmental review, and

WHEREAS, the County's Prosecuting Attorney Office is currently not able to provide these services for Public Works, and

WHEREAS, in January of 2019 PW entered into an agreement with Joyce Ziker Partners, PLLC to provide on-call environmental review legal services, and

WHEREAS, PW has since processed four amendments to the original agreement to update billing rates and extend the term of the agreement through 2022, and

WHEREAS, Joyce Ziker Partners, PLLC is continuing work on the Snohomish Shop project, and

WHEREAS, Public Works has identified a need for legal services for the Sisco Landfill project, and

WHEREAS, Council's approval of Amendment No. 5 will allow Joyce Ziker Partners, PLLC to continue to provide legal services to the County,

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign Amendment No. 5 to Agreement CC02-19 with Joyce Ziker Partners, PLLC in the amount of \$35,000, for an amended total amount not to exceed \$60,000.

PASSED this 15th day of December, 2021.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Council Vice-Chair

ATTEST:

Asst. Clerk of the Council